

No. 20-1088

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and
next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE – MEMPHIS CHAPTER,
REV. VERNON HORNER, DEBORAH L.
WOMACK, DEACON GEORGE WOMACK,
AND REV. STEVEN JOINER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARTHUR J. BURKE

Counsel of Record

ADAM G. MEHES

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 450-4000

arthur.burke@davispolk.com

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Discrimination Against Persons Because They Practice Religion Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	4
A. This Court’s Precedents Recognize that Religious Discrimination Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Equal Pro- tection Clause	5
B. The History of the Equal Protection Clause Shows That a Core Focus of the Clause Was to Protect Against Discrimination Based on Religion, Including Religious Conduct.....	6
II. Maine’s Tuition Assistance Program Violates the Equal Protection Clause	15
A. Because It Facially Discriminates Against Religion, Maine’s Tuition Assistance Program Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	16
B. Maine’s Discriminatory Program Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	20
C. The First Circuit Failed Meaningfully to Analyze Whether Maine’s Program Violates the Equal Protection Clause ...	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Denying Parents Their Right to Use School Choice Funds at Religious Schools Does Great Harm to Children	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Sugar-Refin. Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900).....	12, 13
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 6, 17, 18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	5
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	6
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1975).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	15
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	6
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	5
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5, 16
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Runkel v. Winemiller</i> , 4 H. & McH. 429 (Md. Gen. Ct. 1799).....	9, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y. City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	6
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Const. of 1819, Decl. of Rights, §§ 6-7..	8, 9
Cal. Const. of 1849, art. I, § 4	8
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XXXIII	7, 9
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. III	7
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. XIX.....	7, 8
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXXVIII	8, 9
Pa. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights, art. II...	9
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XXXVIII	7
Va. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights, § 16.....	8
STATUTES	
Act of July 16, 1866, § 13	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David M'Conaughty, <i>The Nature and Origin of Civil Liberty</i> (1823)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anthony Miserandino, <i>The Funding and Future of Catholic Education in the United States</i> , 41 <i>Brit. J. Religious Educ.</i> 105 (2017).....	29
Bernadette Meyler, <i>The Equal Protection of Free Exercise: Two Approaches and Their History</i> , 47 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 275 (2006).....	7
Cato Institute, Covid-19 Permanent Private School Closures, https://www.cato.org/covid-19-permanent-private-closures (last visited Sept. 8, 2021)	29
Chris Wilson and Trevor Smith, WPAi Intelligence, <i>Christian School Parents Are More Satisfied with Education than Public School Parents</i> , Aug. 4, 2021, available at https://herzogfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/HF_Data_Memo_210804.pdf	30
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	11, 12
2 Cong. Rec. 423 (1874).....	12
David J. Fleming et al., <i>High School Options and Post-Secondary Student Success: The Catholic School Advantage</i> , 21 <i>J. of Catholic Educ.</i> 1 (2018).....	26
J. L. Glanville, D. Sikkink, & E. I. Hernández, <i>Religious Involvement and Educational Outcomes: The Role of Social Capital and Extracurricular Participation</i> , 49 <i>Socio. Q.</i> 105 (2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jacobus Ten Broek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1951).....	10
John K. Wilson, <i>Religion Under the State Constitutions, 1776-1800</i> , 32 <i>J. Church & St.</i> 753 (1990)	7
Kimberly Taylor Lee, Organizing Freedom: Collaboration Between the Freedmen’s Bureau and Church-Supported Charitable Organizations in the Early Years of Reconstruction (May 15, 2019) (Ph.D. dissertation Va. Poly. Univ.), <i>available at</i> https://vtechworks.lib.vt.edu/handle/10919/101812	14
Marjorie H. Parker, <i>Educational Activities of the Freedmen’s Bureau</i> , 23 <i>J. Negro Educ.</i> 9 (1954)	13, 14
Mark D. Regnerus, Baylor Univ. Inst. for Studies of Religion, <i>Making the Grade: The Influence of Religion Upon the Academic Performance of Youth in Disadvantaged Communities</i> (2008).....	28, 29
Mark D. Regnerus, <i>Shaping Schooling Success: Religious Socialization and Educational Outcomes in Metropolitan Public Schools</i> , 39 <i>J. Sci. Study Religion</i> 363 (2000).....	28
Melanie Hanson, Average Cost of Private School, https://educationdata.org/average-cost-of-private-school (last updated Sept. 8, 2021)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (2002).....	13, 14
Patrick F. Fagan & Nicholas Zill, Marriage & Religion Research Institute, <i>Parents Contacted by School About Their Children’s Behavior Problems and Religious Attendance</i> , available at http://marri.us/wpcontent/uploads/MA-52-54-166.pdf (last visited Sept. 9, 2021)	28
Richard B. Drake, <i>Freedmen’s Aid Societies and Sectional Compromise</i> , 29 J. S. His. 175 (1963).....	13
Richard B. Freeman, <i>Who Escapes? The Relation of Churchgoing and Other Background Factors to the Socioeconomic Performance of Black Male Youths from Inner-City Tracts</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch. Working Paper No. 1656, 1985).....	29
Ronald E. Butchart, <i>Northern Schools, Southern Blacks, and Reconstruction: Freedmen’s Education, 1862-1875</i> (1980)	13
Sol Stern, <i>The Invisible Miracle of Catholic Schools</i> , <i>City Journal</i> , Summer 1996, available at https://www.city-journal.org/html/invisible-miracle-catholic-schools-12133.html	27
Steven G. Calabresi & Abe Salander, <i>Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909 (2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tommy Beer, <i>Pandemic Leading to Increase in Permanent Closures of Catholic Schools</i> , Forbes, Mar. 23, 2021, available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/tommybeer/2021/03/23/pandemic-leading-to-increase-in-permanent-closures-of-catholic-schools/?sh=229be9921d85	29, 30
U.S. Dep't of Educ. Nat'l Center for Educ. Statistics, <i>School Choice in the United States: 2019</i> , https://nces.ed.gov/programs/schoolchoice/ind_03.asp (last visited Sept. 8, 2021).....	24
Ward M. McAfee, <i>Religion, Race, and Reconstruction: The Public Schools in the Politics of the 1870s</i> (1998).....	13
William H. Jeynes, <i>A Meta-Analysis on the Effects and Contributions of Public, Public Charter, and Religious Schools on Student Outcomes</i> , 87 Peabody J. Educ. 305 (2012).....	25
William H. Jeynes, <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Effects of Attending Religious Schools and Religiosity on Black and Hispanic Academic Achievement</i> , 35 Educ. & Urban Soc'y 27 (2002).....	25
William H. Jeynes, <i>Educational Policy and the Effects of Attending a Religious School on the Academic Achievement of Children</i> , 16 Educ. Policy 406 (2002).....	25, 27
